## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY-<br/>AMERICAN WATER COMPANY FOR AN)ADJUSTMENT OF RATES, A CERTIFICATE<br/>OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY<br/>FOR INSTALLATION OF ADVANCED METERING<br/>INFRASTRUCTURE, APPROVAL OF CERTAIN<br/>NREGULATORY AND ACCOUNTING<br/>TREATMENTS, AND TARIFF REVISIONS)

CASE NO. 2023-00191

## <u>KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY'S NOTICE OF</u> <u>ADOPTION OF WITNESS TESTIMONY</u>

Kentucky-American Water Company ("KAW") hereby notifies the Commission and all parties that KAW witness Wesley E. Selinger has moved to a new position within American Water as the Illinois Rate Director and will no longer be a witness in this proceeding. Mr. Selinger's June 30, 2023 Direct Testimony is hereby adopted by other KAW witnesses as follows, both of whom are existing witnesses in this matter:

Selinger Testimony Section	Pages	Adopting Witness
Rate Base	2-11	John M. Watkins
Cost of Service Study	11-24	Charles B. Rea

In addition to the adoption of testimony, Mr. Selinger's data responses for Commission Staff's First Request for Information are adopted as set forth below.

PSC First Set of Requests Item No.	Adopting Witness
3	John M. Watkins
7	Charles B. Rea

8	John M. Watkins
9	John M. Watkins
10	John M. Watkins
15	John M. Watkins
17	John M. Watkins
19	John M. Watkins
20	John M. Watkins

Lindsey W. Ingram III L.Ingram@skofirm.com Monica H. Braun <u>Monica.braun@skofirm.com</u> Mary Ellen Wimberly <u>MaryEllen.Wimberly@skofirm.com</u> STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3000 Fax: (859) 259-3503

BY: Under W. Ing The

Attorneys for Kentucky-American Water Company

## **CERTIFICATE**

In accordance with the Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085 (Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19), this is to certify that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on August 18, 2023; and that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means.

STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC

By hindsey W. Ing The

Attorneys for Kentucky-American Water Company